



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD BALDWIN,

Defendant/ Counterclaim-  
Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

NEW WOOD RESOURCES LLC,

Plaintiff / Counterclaim  
Defendant Below,  
Appellee.

No. 303, 2021

Case Below: Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N20C-10-231 AML CCLD

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
Renée Mosley Delcollo (#6442)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-651-7700

*Attorneys for New Wood  
Resources LLC*

Dated: December 9, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. The Parties. ....	4
II. The LLC Agreement.....	4
III. New Wood Advances Funds to Baldwin.....	7
IV. New Wood Members Conclude Baldwin is Not Entitled to Indemnification.....	9
V. Litigation Ensues. ....	10
VI. The Superior Court Enters Judgment in Favor of New Wood and Baldwin Appeals.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEW WOOD DID NOT EXECUTE THE CHALLENGED WRITTEN CONSENT, AND THEREFORE, WAS THE WRONG DEFENDANT. ....	13
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	13
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	13
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BALDWIN’S IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING COUNTERCLAIM AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES DID NOT PRECLUDE JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS. ....	18
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	18
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	18
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
III. ADDITIONAL GROUNDS EXIST TO AFFIRM. ....	26
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	26
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	26
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Neology, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714832 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2019) .....	21
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	22
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	13, 18
<i>Cypress Assocs., LLC v. Sunnyside Cogeneration Assocs. Project</i> , 2007 WL 148754 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	24
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	15
<i>GreenStar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5035567 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 186 A.3d 799 (Del. 2018) (TABLE).....	24
<i>Homemakers Loan &amp; Consumer Disc. Co. v. Petrovich</i> , 1982 WL 533642 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 1982).....	27
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014) (TABLE).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Fuqi Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 135666 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2013).....	15
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Hldgs., LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	14, 19, 22
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	15, 19, 25
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 528472 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2021) .....	24, 25

<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012) .....	26, 27
<i>SARN Energy LLC v. Tatra Defence Vehicle AS</i> , 2018 WL 5794599 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2018).....	14
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Sheehan v. AssuredPartners, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2838575 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020).....	23
<i>Sycamore P’rs Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 761639 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2021) .....	15
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	26
<i>Walsh v. White House Post Prods., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1492543 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	22
<i>Wimbledon Fund LP-Absolute Return Fund Series v. SV Special Situations Fund LP</i> , 2011 WL 6820362 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2011).....	15
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	20
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3901 .....	10
Rule 12(c).....	24
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	3, 15
